

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) ROBBIE EMERY BURKE, *Special* )  
*Adm'x of the Estate of Terrall Brooks Ellis,* )  
*II, Deceased, et al.* )

*Plaintiffs,* )

vs. )

Case No.: 17-cv-00325-JED-FHM

(1) JEREMY FLOYD, Sheriff of Ottawa )  
Cty., in his official capacity, *et al.*, )

*Defendants.* )

**DEFENDANT THERESA HORN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

GOOLSBY, PROCTOR, HEEFNER & GIBBS, P.C.

James L. Gibbs, II (OBA #15689)  
Seth D. Coldiron (OBA #20041)  
701 N. Broadway Ave., Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
Telephone: (405) 524-2400  
Facsimile: (405) 525-6004

[jgibbs@gphglaw.com](mailto:jgibbs@gphglaw.com)  
[scoldiron@gphglaw.com](mailto:scoldiron@gphglaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant,  
Theresa Horn*

December 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 1**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8**

**IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES ..... 9**

**A. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THAT NURSE HORN KNEW ABOUT AND FAILED TO REASONABLY RESPOND TO DECEDENT’S SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS BY INTENTIONALLY DELAYING HIS ACCESS TO MEDICAL CARE. .... 10**

**B. NURSE HORN ACTED BY REQUESTING AMBULANCES, WHICH DID NOT VIOLATE DECEDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, AND, THEREFORE, SHE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 14**

**C. SINCE THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES, PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES. .... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Abila v. Funk</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Bame v. Iron Cty.</i> , 566 Fed. Appx. 731 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Carter Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , Case No. CIV-17-289-SPS, 2019 WL 1671979 (E.D. Okla. Apr. 17, 2019) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996) .....	18
<i>Bruner-McMahon v. Hinshaw</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	12
<i>Callahan v. Poppell</i> , 471 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Cardoso v. Calbone</i> , 490 F.3d 1194, 1997 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Wilson</i> , 625 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S. Ct. 285, 50 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1976) .....	10, 12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982) .....	15

*Hill v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*,  
685 Fed. Appx. 665 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 11

*Hovater v. Robinson*,  
1 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Kendall v. Watkins*,  
998 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 8

*Lewis v. Tripp*,  
604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*Lopez v. LeMaster*,  
172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Martinez v. Beggs*,  
563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Martinez v. Carson*,  
697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Mata v. Saiz*,  
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986)..... 8

*Miller v. City of Mission, Kan.*,  
705 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1983) ..... 18

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009)..... 14, 15

*Perkins v. Kan. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Ramos v. Lamm*,  
639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Rector v. City and Cty. of Denver*,  
348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)..... 15

*Sealock v. Colorado*,  
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 14

*Self v. Crum*,  
439 F.3d 1227, 1230 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 12

*Smith v. Wade*,  
461 U.S. 30, 103 S. Ct. 1625, 75 L. Ed. 2d 632 (1983)..... 18

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003)..... 18

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42, 108 S.Ct. 2250, 101 L.Ed.2d 40 (1988)..... 9

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Exhibit 01 Ottawa Cty. Jail, Book-In Sheet (Oct. 10, 2015) ..... 2

Exhibit 02 Okla. State Dep’t of Health, Investigative Report D-2015-015 (Dec. 3, 2015)... passim

Exhibit 03 Deposition of Theresa Horn (Oct. 8, 2019)..... passim

Exhibit 04 Progress Notes (Oct. 17-22, 2015)..... passim

Exhibit 05 Deposition of Megan Jacomine Capel (Jun. 13, 2019) ..... 3

Exhibit 06 Ottawa Cty. Incident Report by Curtis Lawson (Oct. 21, 2015)..... 3, 5

Exhibit 07 Deposition of Kent Williams (Apr. 13, 2018)..... 3, 4, 5

Exhibit 08 Deposition of Jennifer Dillinger (Apr. 13, 2018)..... 3, 4, 5

Exhibit 09 Prehospital Care Report (Oct. 21, 2015)..... 3, 4, 5

Exhibit 10 Ottawa Cty. Incident Report by Officer Bray (Oct. 22, 2015)..... 5

Exhibit 11 Ottawa Cty. Incident Report by Officer Shoemaker (Oct. 22, 2015) ..... 6

Exhibit 12 Quapaw Tribe of Okla. Ambulance Record (Oct. 22, 2015) ..... 7

Exhibit 13 Ottawa Cty. Sheriff’s Off. Rep. of Deputy Ron Journagan (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 7

Exhibit 14 Emergency Room Report (Oct. 22, 2015) ..... 7

Exhibit 15 Report of Autopsy (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 7

Exhibit 16 Deposition of Todd Randall Wilcox, M.D. (Oct. 21, 2019) ..... 8

Pls.’ Compl. (Doc. 002) (Jun. 9, 2017)..... 1, 9, 10, 18

**Rules**

10TH CIR. R. 32.1(A)..... 11

FED. R. APP. P. 32.1(a) ..... 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 56..... 1, 8

LCvR 56.1 ..... 1
